License and Terms: This document is copyright 2025 the Author(s); licensee Beilstein-Institut.
This is an open access work under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0). Please note that the reuse,
redistribution and reproduction in particular requires that the author(s) and source are credited and that individual graphics may be subject to special legal provisions.
The license is subject to the Beilstein Archives terms and conditions: https://www.beilstein-archives.org/xiv/terms.
The definitive version of this work can be found at https://doi.org/10.3762/bxiv.2025.52.v1
This open access document is posted as a preprint in the Beilstein Archives at https://doi.org/10.3762/bxiv.2025.52.v1 and is
considered to be an early communication for feedback before peer review. Before citing this document, please check if a final,
peer-reviewed version has been published.

doi:10.3390/ORG3040029
(4)  Qi, F.; Song, J.; Xiong, W.; Huo, L.; Sun, X.; Sun, Y. Dye. Pigment. 2018, 155,
126–134. doi:10.1016/J.DYEPIG.2018.03.013
(5)  Kim, H. S.; Kim, Y. H.; Kim, T. H.; Noh, Y. Y.; Pyo, S.; Yi, M. H.; Kim, D. Y.;
Kwon, S. K. Chem. Mater. 2007, 19 (14), 3561–3567. doi:10.1021/cm070053g
(6)  Bronstein, H.; Chen, Z.; Ashraf, R. S.; Zhang, W.; Du, J.; Durrant, J. R.; Shakya
Tuladhar, P.; Song, K.; Watkins, S. E.; Geerts, Y.; Wienk, M. M.; Janssen, R. A.
J.; Anthopoulos, T.; Sirringhaus, H.; Heeney, M.; McCulloch, I. J. Am. Chem.
Soc. 2011, 133 (10), 3272–3275. doi:10.1021/ja110619k
(7)  Wu, K.; Chen, P.; Cui, T.; Zhang, B.; Sun, C. L.; Wang, J.; Shao, X.; Chen, L.;
Chen, Y.; Liu, Z. Macromol. Rapid Commun. 2025, 46 (6), 2401055.
doi:10.1002/MARC.202401055
(8)  Wang, W.; Wang, T.; Wu, X.; Tong, H.; Wang, L. Mater. Chem. Front. 2020, 4
(11), 3328–3337. doi:10.1039/D0QM00514B
(9)  Zhang, P.; Chen, K.; Gao, X.; Zhang, J.; Zeng, Y.; Tang, R.; Wu, F.; Zhong, C.;
Zhu, L. Dye. Pigment. 2023, 220, 111693. doi:10.1016/J.DYEPIG.2023.111693
(10)  Isci, R.; Unal, M.; Yesil, T.; Ekici, A.; Sütay, B.; Zafer, C.; Ozturk, T. Front. Mater.
2023, 10, 1125462. doi:10.3389/FMATS.2023.1125462/BIBTEX
(11)  Li, J.; Zhang, C.; Sun, X.; Wang, H.; Hu, H.; Wang, K.; Xiao, M. Nano Energy
2024, 125, 109542. doi:10.1016/J.NANOEN.2024.109542
(12)  Gao, Y.; Zhang, H.; Xie, Y.; Xu, X.; Liu, Y.; Lu, H.; Zhang, W.; Liu, Y.; Li, C.; Bo,
Z. Chinese Chem. Lett. 2025, 111622. doi:10.1016/J.CCLET.2025.111622
(13)  Isci, R.; Yavuz, O.; Faraji, S.; Gunturkun, D.; Eroglu, M.; Majewski, L. A.; Yilmaz,
I.; Ozturk, T. J. Mater. Chem. C 2024, 13 (1), 472–483.
16
doi:10.1039/D4TC03208J
(14)  Rafiq, A.; Aslam, S.; Ahmad, M.; Nazir, M. S.; Farooq, A.; Sultan, S. Mol. Divers.
2023, 1 (3), 1793–1821. doi:10.1007/S11030-023-10647-1/SCHEMES/25
(15)  Jarak, I.; Kralj, M.; Piantanida, I.; Šuman, L.; Žinić, M.; Pavelić, K.; Karminski-
Zamola, G. Bioorg. Med. Chem. 2006, 14 (8), 2859–2868.
doi:10.1016/J.BMC.2005.12.004
(16)  Aleksić, M.; Bertoša, B.; Nhili, R.; Uzelac, L.; Jarak, I.; Depauw, S.; David-
Cordonnier, M. H.; Kralj, M.; Tomić, S.; Karminski-Zamola, G. J. Med. Chem.
2012, 55 (11), 5044–5060. doi:10.1021/jm300505h
(17)  Cao, N.; Jiang, Y.; Song, Z. B.; Chen, D.; Wu, D.; Chen, Z. L.; Yan, Y. J. Eur. J.
Med. Chem. 2024, 264, 116012. doi:10.1016/J.EJMECH.2023.116012
(18)  Yang, X.; Yu, Q.; Yang, N.; Xue, L.; Shao, J.; Li, B.; Shao, J.; Dong, X. J. Mater.
Chem. B 2019, 7 (15), 2454–2462. doi:10.1039/C8TB03185A
(19)  Prugh, J. D.; Hartman, G. D.; Mallorga, P. J.; McKeever, B. M.; Michelson, S. R.;
Murcko, M. A.; Schwam, H.; Smith, R. L.; Sondey, J. M.; Springer, J. P.; Sugrue,
M. F. J. Med. Chem. 2002, 34 (6), 1805–1818. doi:10.1021/jm00110a008
(20)  Moretto, A. F. F.; Kirincich, S. J. J.; Xu, W. X. X.; Smith, M. J. J.; Wan, Z.-K. K.;
Wilson, D. P. P.; Follows, B. C. C.; Binnun, E.; Joseph-McCarthy, D.; Foreman,
K.; Erbe, D. V. V.; Zhang, Y. L. L.; Tam, S. K. Y. K. S. Y. Y. K.; Tam, S. K. Y. K.
S. Y. Y. K.; Lee, J. Bioorg. Med. Chem. 2006, 14 (7), 2162–2177.
doi:10.1016/J.BMC.2005.11.005
(21)  Deng, H.; Hu, H.; He, M.; Hu, J.; Niu, W.; Ferrie, A. M.; Fang, Y. J. Med. Chem.
2011, 54 (20), 7385–7396. doi:10.1021/JM200999F
(22)  Litvinov, V. P. Adv. Heterocycl. Chem. 2006, 90, 125–203. doi:10.1016/S0065-
2725(05)90002-0
(23)  Hergué, N.; Frère, P.; Roncali, J. Org. Biomol. Chem. 2011, 9 (2), 588–595.
17
doi:10.1039/C0OB00585A
(24)  Wang, D.; Xiao, F.; Zhang, F.; Deng, G. Chinese J. Chem. 2021, 39 (9), 2483–
2488. doi:10.1002/cjoc.202100238
(25)  Demina, N. S.; Kazin, N. A.; Rasputin, N. A.; Irgashev, R. A.; Rusinov, G. L.
Beilstein J. Org. Chem. 2019, 15 (1), 2678–2683. doi:10.3762/bjoc.15.261
(26)  Abdallah, S.; Darias, V.; Donoso, R.; De Urríes, P. J.; Lissavetzky, J. Arch.
Pharm. (Weinheim). 1996, 329 (4), 216–222. doi:10.1002/ARDP.19963290408
(27)  Irgashev, R. A.; Kazin, N. A. Organics 2024, 5 (4), 507–519.
doi:10.3390/org5040027
(28)  Irgashev, R.; Steparuk, A.; Kazin, N. Arkivoc 2025, 2025 (5), 202512401.
doi:10.24820/ARK.5550190.P012.401
(29)  Beck, J. R.; Yahner, J. A. J. Org. Chem. 1974, 39 (23), 3440–3441.
doi:10.1021/jo00937a040
(30)  Ge, J. T.; Zhang, L. F.; Pu, L.; Zhang, Y.; Pei, Z. C.; Dong, H. ChemistrySelect
2020, 5 (46), 14549–14553. doi:10.1002/SLCT.202003566